
JULY 2008 REGULAR SESSION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. LR08-14

INTRODUCED BY: SENATOR BEVERLY M. SHANE, MIGHTY FEW DISTRICT

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE
ENTITLED:

"MILEAGE REPARATION FOR LEGISLATIVE SENATORS
DURING SESSIONS"

WHEREAS, The Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions,
regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to
Article V, Section 2(a) ofthe Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow TribeofIndians,
approved by the Crow Tribal General Council July 14th 2001 and signed by the Secretary
of the Interior on December 04th 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature hereby declares that Legislative
Resolutions are those items that merely express an opinion of the Legislature, or
request/recommend another entity to take a certain action (the request or recommendation
has no binding effect, but rather expresses the Legislatures support for something.)
Legislative Resolutions shall also be used for internal legislative actions and shall only be
binding upon the Legislative Branch; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature Revenue Committee convened a
meeting on July 2nd 2008, approving mileage reparation for the Legislative Senators
during sessions; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature finds it to be costly to travel with the
rising cost of gas prices; and

WHEREAS, the economy of gas prices are rapidly ascending showing no action
of decreasing; and

WHEREAS, the economy inflation is dramatically effecting the Senator traveling
from home to the Legislative Chambers to convene sessions.
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ATTEST

NOW THEREFORE BE IT ENACTED BY THE CROW TRIBAL
LEGISLATURE:

THAT, THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE DOES ESTABLISH MILEAGE
REPERATION FOR THE LEGISLATIVE SENATORS DURING SESSIONS.

FURTHER, UPON APPROVAL OF THIS LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION MILEAGE
REPERATION SHALL BE EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY.

FURTHER, THIS LEGISLATION DOES NOT INCLUDE RETRO REPERATION.

FINALLY, THAT THIS LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION UPON APPROVAL SHALL
BE AMENDED FROM TIME TO TIME FOR FINANCIAL PURPOSES. AND ALL
RELEVANT AND NECESSARY DOCUMENTS ARE ATTACHED HERETO AS
EXHIBIT (A). FUNDS ARE HEREBY APPROPRIATED AS FOLLOWS:

$30,000.00 FROM LEGISLATIVE BUDGET LINE ITEM 66200 TRAVEL
OFF RESERVATION TO LEGISLATIVE BUDGET LINE ITEM 64440 FOR
LEGISLATIVE MEMBER MILEAGE.

EACH MEMBER REQUESTING MILEAGE PAYMENT MUST SUBMIT A
MILEAGE INVOICE AND LEGISLATIVE STAFF SHALL CORRECT ALL
TYPOGRAPHICAL ERRORS IN THIS LR

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that this legislative Resolution entitled. "MILEAGE REPARATION
FOR LEGISLATIVE SENATORS DURING SESSIONS" was duly enacted by the Crow
Tribal Legislature with a vote of_9_ in favor,...±- opposed and _4_ abstained and that
a quorum was present on this1-day of July, 2008.

wIJL~
Senator Manuel Covers Up Sr.
Speaker of the House
Crow Tribal Legislature
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Mi\~e. Rera.·ac.·(~:h·OIl ~
\...ej \.S \o.."'f. \Ie.. Sertc..1t>r$ d.wl.i\'\q S~.s.s, oo,S

Bill or Resolution Number lJibX:LLJntroduced by:~va.luM. Date of Vote: 7/71:wor
R · N~b'epresentatlve: Yes . 0 ft stam

C. Goes Ahead V""""

1. Plain Bull, Sr. v
O. Costa v

V. Crooked Ann ...........

M. Not Afraid

P. Alden, Jr.

B. House ",..,..----

E. Fighter, Sr. .........

C. J. Stewart

1. Hogan, Jr.

S. Fitzpatrick, Sr.

O. Half, Jr.

R. Old Crow, Sr.

W. Plainfeather

J. Stone, Sr.

D. Wilson

B. Shane
Secretary ofthe House

M. Covers Up, Sr. V
Speaker ofthe House

Totals: q
Result of Vote:

Gas~ Not Passed

U/Lt
Senator Manuel Covers Up, Sr.
Speaker of the House

Tabled Veto Override

,~ .'



Legislative Branch of the Apsaalooke Nation
Mileage for Legislatures
ExhibitA Monday, July 2)2008

ARROW CREEK
Mileage Cost

Carlson Goes Ahead 160 936.00 93.60
Oliver Costa 150 877.50 87.75
Larry Plain Bull Sr. 156 912.60 91.26

Black Lodge District

Conrad Stewart 20 117.00 11.70
Ricky Fighter 40 234.00 23.40
Bruce House 24 140.40 14.04

Center Lodge District

Lloyd Hogan Jr. 2 11.70 1.17
Sidney Fitzpatrick Jr. 2 11.70 1.17
Oliver Half 22 128.70 12.87

VALLEY OF THE GIVEAWAY

Vincent Crooked Arm 2 11.70 1.17
Patrick Alden 84 491.40 49.14
Marlin Not Afraid 84 491.40 49.14

VALLEY OF THE CHIEFS

Manuel Covers Up

Woodrow Plainfeather

R. Knute Old Crow

MIGHTY FEW

Beverly Shane

Jonathan D. Stone

Dana Wilson

TOTAL

44
46
20

70
70
70

257.40

269.10

117.00

409.50

409.50

409.50

6,236.10

25.74
26.91
11.70

40.95
40.95
40.95

623.61



4 Sessions per year

4 Special Session

24,944.40
2,494.44

27,438.84

Increas~to 30,000.00
Ame'hd Line Ite'Al66200t:traveI Off...Res to 64440/Mileage
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